businesses. As a consequence of the significant development of its commodities business into a physical delivery business as discussed above,
with effect from Q2 2007 the Company changed its accounting policy to record all precious metals revenues on a gross basis in accordance with
Emerging Issues Task Force (�EITF�) Issue No. 99-19 and to record all physical precious metals inventories at the lower of cost or market value in
accordance with Accounting Research Bulletin (�ARB�) No. 43. As a result, all the Company�s commodities revenues, for both base and precious
metals, are recorded gross, and all the Company�s commodities inventories, both base and precious metals, are recorded at the lower of cost or
market value.

9

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL ASSETS HOLDING CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

INTERNATIONAL ASSETS HOLDING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Below are the adjustments related to the change in accounting policy discussed above:

(in thousands)

Nine Months
Ended

June 30,

2006

Nine Months
Ended

June 30,

2006

Nine Months
Ended

June 30,

2006
previously
reported

adjustments as adjusted

Sales of physical commodities $ 54,289 251,355 305,644

Net dealer inventory and investment gains 30,607 (201) 30,406
Total revenues 86,114 251,154 337,268
Cost of sales of physical commodities 54,651 251,154 305,805
Operating revenues 31,463 �  31,463

Three Months
Ended

June 30,

2006

Three Months
Ended

June 30,

2006

Three Months
Ended

June 30,

2006
previously
reported

adjustments as adjusted

Sales of physical commodities $ 26,592 146,725 173,317

Net dealer inventory and investment gains 15,415 (2,628) 12,787
Total revenues 42,397 144,097 186,494
Cost of sales of physical commodities 28,286 144,097 172,383
Operating revenues 14,111 �  14,111

(5) New Variable Interest Entity
FIN 46(R), Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities: an Interpretation of ARB No. 51, expands upon the consolidation guidance contained in
ARB No. 51, which views a majority voting interest as the primary criterion in determining whether one entity has a controlling financial
interest in another entity. FIN 46(R) provides for consolidation of certain entities in which the reporting entity does not have a controlling
financial interest as defined in ARB No. 51. If an analysis in terms of FIN 46(R) determines that one entity is the primary beneficiary of the